MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

FIFTY-FIRST LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1872.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA:

SPRAGUE, OWEN & NASH, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1872.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1872.

Снар. 6.

Chapter 6.

An act to authorize Robert Leuchars to extend a wharf at Hodgdon's landing in Tremont.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Authorized to extend wharf.

Sect. 1. Robert Leuchars is hereby authorized to extend, build and maintain a wharf into tide waters at Hodgdon's landing in Tremont, to a distance of one hundred feet beyond low water mark.

SECT. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved January 18, 1872.

Chapter 7.

An act authorizing James H. Smith and others to erect and extend wharves in Brewer into the tide waters of Penobscot river.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Authorized to extend wharf.

Sect. 1. James H. Smith, Washington Hall, James F. Woodbury and George A. Genthner, all of Brewer, in the county of Penobscot, their heirs and assigns, are hereby authorized and empowered to extend their wharf in said Brewer, on which their steam mill now is, into the tide waters of Penobscot river, beyond its present limits a distance not exceeding sixty feet.

-to erect wharves, &c.

- SECT. 2. Said Snith, Hall, Woodbury and Genthner, their heirs and assigns, are also authorized and empowered to erect wharves from the shores of their steam mill lot in said Brewer, above and below their said present wharf, and to extend them into the tide waters of Penobscot river a distance not exceeding sixty feet beyond the present limits of their said wharf.
 - Sect. 3. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved January 18, 1872.

Chapter 8.

An act to incorporate the Pemaguid Monument Association.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Corporators.

Sect. 1. William Hackelton, David Chamberlain, Owen St. Clare O'Brien, J. H. Hackelton, Samuel W. Johnson, E. Wilder Farley, George W. Ellis, James Erskine, Henry Huston, C. C.

Снар. 8.

Robbins, Dennis R. Hanly, Arnold Blaney, J. W. Partridge, Alfred Cushman, G. R. Fosset, J. H. Goudy and Rufus K. Sewall, their associates and successors, are hereby created a body corporate and politic by the name of the Pemaquid Monument Association, Name. for the purpose of erecting and maintaining, in the town of Bristol. Purpose. upon or near the site of the ruins of Fort William Henry, at Pemaquid harbor, an appropriate monument, commemorative of the early European settlement or settlements in that locality; and may sue and be sued, plead and be impleaded, have a common seal Powers, privileges and duties. which it may alter at pleasure, and shall have all the privileges and powers and be subject to all the liabilities of the laws of this state relating to similar corporations.

Sect. 2. Said association may choose such officers as it may think proper, and may make and ordain by-laws for its government not repugnant to the laws of the state, and may hold and possess real and personal estate necessary for the erection and May hold real and maintenance of such a monument, with right to purchase and hold a public right of way to the same. Any person may become a member of such association on the payment of not less than one dollar to the treasurer thereof, and shall have the right, in person or by proxy, to one vote in any meeting of said association.

Officers and by-

personal estate,

Membership, how constituted, &c.

Monument exempt from taxation and attachment.

When such a monument has been completed, with a suitable roadway leading to it, and all expenses incurred in its erection, inclusive of its site and such roadway, have been paid, it shall, with its appurtenances, be exempt from taxation, attachment and execution, and no subsequent conveyance of the same shall be valid so long as said monument shall be maintained. The right of the public at all times to visit said monument shall be free and Right of public unrestricted; and whoever shall wilfully destroy or injure the same, or any fence, or railing, or other thing belonging to or ap- Wifful injury, how punished. pertaining to said monument or the roadway leading to it, shall be punished by imprisonment not more than one year, or by fine not exceeding one thousand dollars

to visit at all

Any three of the persons named in this act may call First meeting, the first meeting of this association, at some place in the town of Bristol, at such time and for such purposes as they may deem necessary, by posting up notices thereof in three or more public places in said town seven days at least prior to said meeting.

This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved January 19, 1872.